
 

 

 
 

REPORT TO THE HEARING OFFICER 
 

 
DATE ISSUED: May 15, 2025 

HEARING DATE: May 27, 2025 AGENDA ITEM: 10 

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ2024-003039-(3) 

PERMIT NUMBER(S):  Administrative Coastal Development Permit ("ACDP")  
RPPL2024004507 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3  

PROJECT LOCATION: 23407 Red Rock Road, Topanga (Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 4438-001-029) 

OWNER: John Wood  

APPLICANT: Idan Shimony 

CASE PLANNER: Jon Schneider, Planner  
jschneider@planning.lacounty.gov 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change 
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing: 
 
LA County Planning staff (“Staff”) recommends APPROVAL of Project Number PRJ2024-
003039-(3) - ACDP Number RPPL2024004507 based on the Findings (Exhibit C – Findings) 
contained within this report and subject to the Draft Conditions of Approval (Exhibit D – 
Conditions of Approval). 
 
Staff recommends the following motions: 
 
CEQA: 

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING AND FIND THAT THE 
PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL CEQA 
GUIDELINES. 

 
 
ENTITLEMENT: 

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, APPROVE ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NUMBER RPPL2024004507 SUBJECT TO THE 
ATTACHED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
A. Entitlement(s) Requested 

The permittee, Idan Shimony ("Permittee"), requests the ACDP to authorize 30 roof-mounted 
solar modules and appurtenant equipment affixed to an existing single-family residence 
(“Project”) on a property located 23407 Red Rock Road (“Project Site”) in the R-C-20 (Rural 
Coastal—20 Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone within the Santa Monica Mountains 
Coastal Zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code (“County Code”) Section 22.44.940. 

 
B. Project 

The applicant, Idan Shimony (“Applicant”), requests the ACDP to authorize the placement 
and maintenance of 30 roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment, including 
junction boxes and wiring, affixed to an existing single-family residence in the R-C-20 Zone, 
pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.810, 22.44.1560, and 22.44.1750. Coastal 
Development Permit (“CDP”) No. 5-81-439, issued by the California Coastal Commission on 
December 15, 1988, approved the construction of a 2,534 square-foot single-family 
residence with a 500 square-foot detached guest house, 200 square-foot driveway, water 
well, and septic system. CDP 5-81-439 was conditioned with future development restrictions 
requiring a new CDP for any future development.  Further, the residence is situated within a 
mapped Coastal Commission appeal jurisdiction. Any ACDP within such an area requires a 
public hearing per County Code Section 22.44.940.E.  Because the proposed solar array is 
associated with the principal permitted use in the R-C Zone (a single-family residence), does 
not propose grading, and does not require review by the Environmental Review Board 
(“ERB”), therefore, an ACDP is required for the Project.  
 
The Project Site is approximately nine acres in size and consists of one legal lot developed 
with a 2,534-square-foot single-family residence with detached accessory structures. The 
parcel is irregularly shaped and slopes downward from the west to the east. The residence 
and detached accessory structures are situated on a relatively flat area on the east side of the 
parcel. The remaining portion, which constitutes the majority of the parcel, is undeveloped.  
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SURROUNDINGS 
The following chart provides property data within a 500-foot radius: 
 

LOCATION LAND USE POLICY ZONING EXISTING USES 
SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

RL20 (Rural Land, One 
Dwelling Unit per 20 Acres 
Maximum Density) 

R-C-20 Single-family 
residence 

NORTH RL20, OS (Open Space) R-C-20, O-S (Open Space) Single-family 
residences, open 
space, vacant 

EAST RL20, RV (Rural Village), 
OS 

R-C-20, R-C-15,000 (Rural 
Coastal, 15,000 Square-

Single-family 
residences, open 
space, vacant 
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Foot Minimum Required Lot 
Area), O-S  

SOUTH RL20, OS-P (Open Space- 
Parks) 

R-C-20, O-S-P (Open 
Space, Parks) 

Single-family 
residences, open 
space/parks 

WEST OS-P, RL20 O-S-P, R-C-20 Open space/parks, 
vacant 
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PROPERTY HISTORY 
A. Zoning History 

ORDINANCE NO. ZONING DATE OF ADOPTION 
7076 M-3 (Unclassified) December 26, 1956 
7276 A-1-1 (Light Agricultural- 

One Acre Per Required Lot 
Area) 

December 24, 1957 

105754 A-1-2 (Light Agricultural- 
Two Acre Per Required Lot 
Area) 

September 25, 1973 

20140055 R-C-20 October 10, 2014 
 
 
B. Violations 

CASE NO. VIOLATION CLOSED/OPEN 
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ANALYSIS 
A. Land Use Compatibility 

The installment of roof mounted solar panels and appurtenant equipment affixed to an 
existing single-family residence are consistent with the RL20 land use designation of the 
Santa Monica Mountains Land Use Plan (“LUP”).  The RL20 land use designation is 
intended for low density single-family detached housing in a setting consistent with the 
rural character of the area. The Project is consistent with this designation because it is 
associated with an existing single-family residence. The Project is consistent with the R-
C-20 zoning classification in which the accessory uses are permitted. The properties 
surrounding the Project Site are single-family residences and open space, in which the 
Project is consistent with the development pattern of these surrounding properties. 
 
As proposed, the Project would comply with all applicable development standards of the 
Zoning Code.  For further details on this compliance, see the “Zoning Ordinance 
Consistency” section in the attached Exhibit C – Findings.   
 

B. Neighborhood Impact (Need/Convenience Assessment) 
The Project is designed to be consistent with the rural character of the surrounding 
community. The Project includes the authorization 30 roof-mounted solar modules and 
appurtenant equipment affixed to an existing single-family residence as part of the Project.  
The Project will utilize materials common in rural area designs such as stone, concrete, 
and reflective materials only associated to the solar panels. Further, the Project does not 
propose any disturbance or impact to the surrounding environment. 

 
C. Design Compatibility 

The Project is located within an existing rural neighborhood in the Topanga area. The 
Project Site is bordered by existing low-density, rural residential development in all 
directions. The solar modules will be affixed to the existing, single-family residence and 
will not disturb or impact the surrounding environment. 

 
GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY 
The Project is consistent with applicable goals and policies of the LUP.  Consistency findings 
can be found in the attached Findings (Exhibit C – Findings).  
 
ZONING ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY 
The Project complies with all applicable zoning requirements.  Consistency findings can be 
found in the attached Findings (Exhibit C – Findings). 
 
BURDEN OF PROOF 
The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.44.1000 (Coastal 
Development Permit Findings and Decision) of the County Code.  The Burden of Proof with 
applicant’s responses is attached (Exhibit E – Applicant’s Burden of Proof).  Staff is of the 
opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS 
Los Angeles County (“County”) completed an initial review for the above-mentioned Project.  
Based on an examination of the Project proposal and the supporting information included in 
the application, the County proposes that a Categorical Exemption is the appropriate 
environmental documentation under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).  The 
Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption (Class 3—New Construction or Conversion of 
Small Structures) under CEQA and the County Environmental Document Reporting 
Procedures and Guidelines. 
  
Pursuant to Section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Class 3 Categorical Exemption 
includes the installation of small new equipment upon one single-family residence. The 
Project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption because the Project includes the 
installment of roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment affixed to the roof of 
an existing single-family residence. 
   

Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines discusses how projects located within 
particularly sensitive environments may have a significant impact on the environment and are 
therefore not eligible for certain CEQA exemptions, including the Class 3 Categorical 
Exemptions cited herein. Exceptions to the exemptions include project impacts to an 
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where officially designated, precisely 
mapped, and adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Exceptions to the 
exemptions also apply where a project may result in damage to scenic resources or where a 
project includes activities that will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual 
circumstances. However, the proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA 
exemptions because the area has been mapped as mostly H3 (disturbed) habitat by the LUP, 
with H1-Quiet Zone (less than 200 feet from H1) and H1-100 Foot Buffer (less than 100 feet 
from H1) overlaying the H3, no impact from the development will extend into any 
environmental resources of hazardous or critical concern and or particularly sensitive 
environment. The Project is not expected to impact scenic or historic resources because the 
Project consists of roof-mounted solar modules that extend a maximum of six inches above 
the existing roof line and appurtenant equipment attached to an existing single-family 
residence. The Project Site is also not on any hazardous waste site list. Therefore, the 
proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA exemptions, and the Class 3 
Categorical Exemption may be applied.  
 
The Project, due to its minimal footprint and height, is not expected to impact scenic 
resources such as trails or designated scenic routes. Other exceptions involving cumulative 
impact, hazardous waste sites, and historic resources also would not apply.  Therefore, the 
Project is categorically exempt from CEQA.    
 
COMMENTS RECEIVED 
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A. County Department Comments and Recommendations 
County department consultation was not required for this project, as the scope involves 
only the installation of roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment affixed to 
an existing single-family residence. 

 
B. Public Comments 
Staff has not received any public comments at the time of report preparation. 

 
 

 
Report 
Reviewed By: 

  

 Robert Glaser, Supervising Regional Planner  
 
Report 
Approved By: 

  

 Mitch Glaser, Assistant Administrator 
 

 

 
 
 

LIST OF ATTACHED EXHIBITS 
EXHIBIT A Plans 
EXHIBIT B Project Summary Sheet 
EXHIBIT C Findings 
EXHIBIT D Conditions of Approval 
EXHIBIT E Applicant’s Burden of Proof  
EXHIBIT F Environmental Determination  
EXHIBIT G Informational Maps 
EXHIBIT H Photos 
EXHIBIT I Agency Correspondence 
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PV-1
PHOTOVOLTAIC ROOF MOUNT & ENERGY SYSTEM

30 MODULES - SYSTEM SIZE STC (13.800 kW DC / 11.400 kW AC)
23407 RED ROCK ROAD, TOPANGA, CA 90290, USA (34.1080634, -118.6341551)

GOVERNING CODES
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES RESIDENTIAL CODE
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ELECTRICAL CODE
● 2023 CITY OF LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
● 2023 CITY OF LOS ANGELES MECHANICAL CODE
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES EXISTING BUILDING CODE
● 2023 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES PLUMBING CODE

GENERAL NOTES
1) ALL PANELS, SWITCHES, ETC. SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT GUTTER SPACE AND LUGS IN COMPLIANCE

WITH UL REQUIREMENTS TO ACCOMMODATE CONDUCTORS SHOWN.
2) THIS SYSTEM WILL NOT BE INTERCONNECTED UNTIL APPROVAL FROM THE LOCAL JURISDICTION AND

UTILITY IS OBTAINED.
3) ALL EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT INCLUDING THOSE THAT ARE EXPOSED TO

OUTSIDE ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF AND SHALL BE LISTED BY 'UL' FOR THE TYPE OF
APPLICATION AND 'UL' LABEL SHALL APPEAR ON ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

4) WIRING METHOD SHALL BE EMT ABOVE GROUND MOUNTED IN CONCEALED SPACES (UNLESS
APPROVED OTHERWISE) AND SCHEDULE-40 PVC FOR BELOW GROUND INSTALLATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

5) AN OSHA APPROVED LADDER PROVIDING ACCESS TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE ARRAY SHALL BE
SECURED IN PRIOR TO REQUESTING INSPECTION.

6) IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSTALL A SUPPLEMENTAL GROUNDING ELECTRODE
CONDUCTOR IF NECESSARY.

7) COVER SHEET NOTES:
8) THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE

DEPARTMENT ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM.
9) ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED PER THE 2023 LOS ANGELES COUNTY ELECTRICAL CODE,

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, AND 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
10) ALL CONDUITS IN THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES FROM THE ROOF

DECKING, FIRE CODE 605.11.2.1 EXCEPTION 2.
11) ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED, LISTED, OR CERTIFIED BY A NATIONALLY

RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY THE UNITED STATES OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
HEALTHY ADMINISTRATION.

12) DO NOT COVER MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS THROUGH THE ROOF WITH THE COLLECTOR.
13) CONDUIT RUN ON THE ROOF MUST BE SUPPORTED A MINIMUM OF 1" ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE
14) SITE PLAN NOTE:
15) A 36-INCH WIDE PATHWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.
.
16) ENPHASE DEVICES ARE WITHIN MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED GUIDELINE, PV ARRAY DOES NOT

EXCEED MAX DISTANCE OF 150'.
17) ALL ENSEMBLE EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN 50' OF EACH OTHER.
18) IF THERE ARE COMMUNICATION ISSUES WITH GATEWAY, UB EXTENDER CAN BE USED TO RELOCATE

COMMS KIT NEAR IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER & BATTERY.
19) IQ BATTERY UNITS SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT.

SYSTEM SUMMARY STC (13.800 kW DC / 11.400 kW AC)
STC DC: (30) 460W = 13.800 kW
STC AC: (30) 380W = 11.400 kW
STORAGE: (4) 3.84kW 5.0kWh = 15.36kW 20.0kWh
● (30) REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX MODULES
● (30) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQ8X-80-M-US [240V] MICROINVERTERS
● (4) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQBATTERY-5P-1P-NA BATTERIES
● (1) ENPHASE IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

● 3x BRANCHES OF 10 CONNECTED IN PARALLEL

TITLE PAGE NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE CODE.

WHEN ESS IS INSTALLED INSIDE GARAGE – ANY PLANNED OR EXISTING ATTACHED GARAGE
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS, AND WITH
THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION MANUAL(S) TO WHICH THE EQUIPMENT HAS
BEEN LISTED, INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO FIRE PROTECTIVE
FEATURES (E.G., GYPSUM BOARD, DOORS, AND DUCTS), AND TO ALARM/DETECTOR DEVICES.
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COVER PAGE &
SITE PLAN

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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SCALE: 0'-0 3/32" = 1'-0"
SITE PLAN

HOUSE PHOTO
SCALE: NTS

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: NTS

SHEET INDEX
PV-1 COVER PAGE & SITE PLAN
PV-2 ROOF PLAN WITH MODULES
PV-2.1 STRING PLAN WITH MODULES
PV-3 ATTACHMENT DETAIL
PV-4 THREE LINE DIAGRAM
PV-5 WIRING CALCULATION
PV-5.1 EQUIPMENT ELEVATION
PV-5.2 EQUIPMENT ELEVATION
PV-6 PLACARDS
PV-6.1 PLACARDS
PV-7+ EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONN

AHJ: LOS ANGELES (COUNTY OF), CALIFORNIA
UTILITY: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
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D

NEW PV MODULE

FIRE SETBACK

MICRO-INVERTER

ROOF ATTACHMENT

ROOF ACCESS POINT

DIMENSIONS

PROPERTY LINE

RAFTER/TRUSS

RAIL

FENCE

GATE

DRIVEWAY

CONDUIT

STRING

JB AC JUNCTION BOX
(NEW)

LC AC COMBINER PANEL
(NEW)

SUB SUB PANEL
(EXISTING)

SUB SUB PANEL
(NEW)

MSP MAIN SERVICE PANEL
(EXISTING, 125A)

IQ IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3
(NEW)

BAT BATTERIES
(NEW)

RSD RAPID SHUTDOWN
(NEW)

UM UTILITY METER

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(PV & ESS DISCONNECT)
(2 & 3 OF 4)

SCOPE OF WORK
ESS SYSTEM :
NUMBER AND TYPE ESS UNIT(S): NEW - 4
LI-ION; EXISTING - 0 (0.0KWH)
ESS UNIT(S) CAPACITY (KWH/UNIT): NEW -
20.0 KWH/PER LI-ION. EXISTING - 0
ESS UNIT(S) CAPACITY (KWH/UNIT): NEW - 20.0
KWH/PER LI-ION. EXISTING - 0
INSIDE ATTACHED GARAGES: 0 UNITS AT 0 KWH.
INSIDE DETACHED GARAGES AND/OR DETACHED
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES: 0 UNITS AT 0 KWH.
OUTDOORS ON EXTERIOR WALLS:  4 UNIT AT 20.0 KWH.
OUTDOORS ON GROUND: 0 UNITS AT 0 KWH
DISCONNECTS :
MINIMUM NUMBER OF DISCONNECTS REQUIRED TO
TURN OFF ALL POWER SOURCES FEEDING THE
HOME [UTILITY, ESS, PV, AND OTHER]:4
ESS SYSTEM SIZE LISTED IN THE TITLE BLOCK IS
THE TOTAL USABLE ENERGY.

DRIVEWAY
UTILITY
DISCONNECT
(1 OF 4)

ENLARGE VIEW

 RAPID
SHUTDOWN
DEVICE (4 OF 4)

RED ROCK ROAD

OAK
TREE #1

MAIN HOUSE

5' FROM DRIPLINE
(CANOPY)

15'-RADIUS FROM TRUNK

PROTECTED ZONEOAK
TREE #2

STRUCTURE

REV-D

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
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MODULE AREA & WEIGHT CALCULATIONS
PV PANELS (COUNT, AREA, WEIGHT):
● (30x) REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX (68.0" x 47.4", 51.6 LB)

MICRO-INVERTERS (COUNT, WEIGHT):
● (30x) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQ8X-80-M-US [240V] (2.43 LB)

ROOF PLANE #1:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 21
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (6) 1.5 LB = 9 LB
ROOF PLANE #2:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 18
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (5) 1.5 LB = 7.5 LB
ROOF PLANE #3:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 17
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (6) 1.5 LB = 9 LB
ROOF PLANE #4:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 21
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (6) 1.5 LB = 9 LB
ROOF PLANE #5:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 11
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (3) 1.5 LB = 4.5 LB
ROOF PLANE #6:
● ATTACHMENT COUNT: 14
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT / MODULE: 1.5 LB
● MOUNTING SYSTEM WEIGHT: (4) 1.5 LB = 6 LB

NEW PANELS:
● PANEL AREA: (27) 68.0" x 47.4" = 605 SF
● PANEL WEIGHT: (27) 51.6 = 1393 LB
● MICRO-INVERTER WEIGHT: (27) 2.4 = 65 LB
● TOTAL SYSTEM WEIGHT: 1393 + 65 + 13.5 + 9 + 7.5 + 4.5 + 3 + 3 = 1499 LB
● WEIGHT PER CONNECTION: 1499 LB / 102 = 14.69 LB
● DISTRIBUTED LOAD: 1499 LB / 605 SF = 2.48 PSF
● ROOF AREA COVERAGE: 605 SF / 2859 SF = 21.2%

BILL OF MATERIALS
EQUIPMENT QTY DESCRIPTION

SOLAR PV MODULES 30 REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX
MICRO INVERTERS 30 ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQ8X-80-M-US [240V]

BATTERIES 4 ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQBATTERY-5P-1P-NA
SMART SWITCH 1 ENPHASE IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

JUNCTION BOX (AC) 1
JUNCTION BOX
600V, NEMA 3R

UL LISTED
LOAD CENTER (AC) 1 ENPHASE IQ COMBINER 5/5C

ATTACHMENTS 102 IRONRIDGE RESOURCES - QBASE LOW SLOPE
MOUNT QMLSH

RAIL 38 IRONRIDGE RESOURCES XR10
RAIL SPLICES 4 RAIL SPLICES (FOR ABOVE)
MID CLAMPS 30 MID CLAMPS
END CLAMPS 60 END CLAMPS

GROUNDING LUG 15 GROUNDING LUG

ROOF DESCRIPTION TABLE
ROOF
PLANE

ROOF
PITCH

ROOF
AZIMUTH

ROOF
MATERIAL

RAFTER
SIZE

RAFTER
SPACING

ATTACHMENT
SPACING

MODULES
(PITCH)

#1 1° 200° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72" O.C. 6  (15°)
#2 1° 200° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72" O.C. 5  (15°)
#3 1° 20° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72"/48" O.C. 6  (15°)
#4 1° 200° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72" O.C. 6  (15°)
#5 1° 200° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72" O.C. 3  (15°)
#6 1° 200° FLAT ROOF 2" x 4" 24" O.C. 72" O.C. 4  (15°)

ROOF ACCESS POINT
● SHALL BE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE PLACEMENT OF

GROUND LADDERS OVER OPENINGS SUCH AS WINDOWS OR DOORS, AND
LOCATED AT STRONG POINTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN LOCATIONS
WHERETHE ACCESS POINT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OVERHEAD
OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS TREE LIMBS, WIRES OR SIGNS.

DESIGN CRITERIA
● EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
● WIND SPEED = 94 MPH
● SNOW LOAD = 0 PSF
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ROOF PLAN
WITH MODULES

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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ROOF PLAN WITH MODULES

ROOF VENTS, SKYLIGHTS,
WILL NOT BE COVERED
UPON PV INSTALLATION

IQ  BATTERIES

IQ COMBINER 5/5C

GRAPHIC LOCATION #2

GRAPHIC LOCATION #1

CONDUIT RUN
(ROOF TOP)

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

RED ROCK ROAD

UTILITY DISCONNECT &
PV BREAKER DISCONNECT

(1  OF 4)
APPROXIMATELY 275FT AWAY

FROM SUB PANEL

 RAPID SHUTDOWN
DEVICE (4 OF 4)

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(PV & ESS DISCONNECT)
(2 &3 OF 4)

 RAPID SHUTDOWN
DEVICE (4 OF 4)

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(PV & ESS DISCONNECT)
(2 &3 OF 4)

SUB PANEL

UTILITY DISCONNECT &
PV BREAKER DISCONNECT
(1 OF 4)

GRAPHIC
LOCATION #3

FRONT OF HOUSE

LE
G

EN
D

NEW PV MODULE

FIRE SETBACK

MICRO-INVERTER

ROOF ATTACHMENT

ROOF ACCESS POINT

DIMENSIONS

PROPERTY LINE

RAFTER/TRUSS

RAIL

FENCE

GATE

DRIVEWAY

CONDUIT

STRING

JB AC JUNCTION BOX
(NEW)

LC AC COMBINER PANEL
(NEW)

SUB SUB PANEL
(EXISTING)

SUB SUB PANEL
(NEW)

MSP MAIN SERVICE PANEL
(EXISTING, 125A)

IQ IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3
(NEW)

BAT BATTERIES
(NEW)

RSD RAPID SHUTDOWN
(NEW)

UM UTILITY METER

(E) SUB PANEL
(UNDER THE STAIRS)

(E) SUB PANEL
(TOOL ROOM)



#1

#2

#3
#4

#5

#6

SU
B

IQ

BAT
LC

BAT

JB

R
SD

BAT

BAT

SU
B

SUB

UM
MSP

REV
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STRING PLAN
WITH MODULES
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STRING PLAN WITH MODULES
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

FRONT OF HOUSE

LE
G

EN
D

NEW PV MODULE

FIRE SETBACK

MICRO-INVERTER

ROOF ATTACHMENT

ROOF ACCESS POINT

DIMENSIONS

PROPERTY LINE

RAFTER/TRUSS

RAIL

FENCE

GATE

DRIVEWAY

CONDUIT

STRING

JB AC JUNCTION BOX
(NEW)

LC AC COMBINER PANEL
(NEW)

SUB SUB PANEL
(EXISTING)

SUB SUB PANEL
(NEW)

MSP MAIN SERVICE PANEL
(EXISTING, 125A)

IQ IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3
(NEW)

BAT BATTERIES
(NEW)

RSD RAPID SHUTDOWN
(NEW)

UM UTILITY METER

UTILITY DISCONNECT &
PV BREAKER DISCONNECT

(1 OF 4)
APPROXIMATELY  275FT AWAY

FROM SUB PANEL

 RAPID SHUTDOWN
DEVICE (4 OF 4)

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(PV & ESS DISCONNECT)
(2 &3 OF 4)

CONDUIT RUN
(ROOF TOP)

STRING  #1

STRING  #2

STRING  #3

RED ROCK ROAD



PV-3

SCALE: NTS
ATTACHMENT DETAIL

ATTACHMENT DETAIL (ENLARGED SECTION VIEW)

REFER TO ROOF DESCRIPTION TABLE IN PV-2
FOR MOUNTING PLANE DETAILS

2"X4" RAFTER @ 24" O.C.

(E)  ROLLED COMP.

SEE ENLARGED VIEW
PV MODULE

PV MODULES
 GROUNDING & END/MID CLAMP

QBASE LOW SLOPE

2"X4" RAFTER @ 24" O.C.

L-FOOT
(N) IRONRIDGE XR 10 RAIL (TYP.)

5/16"DIA. X 3"MIN.
EMBEDMENT LAG SCREW
AT EACH ATTACHMENT POINT
INTO EXISTING FRAMING

QUICK MOUNT AL. POST

SCALE:  NTS

(E) ROLLED COMP.

1°

15°

ROOF PITCH

ARRAY PITCH REV

SHEET NAME

SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER
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REVISIONS
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PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR

JO
H

N
 W

O
O

D
23

40
7 

R
ED

 R
O

C
K 

R
D

,
TO

PA
N

G
A,

 C
A 

90
29

0,
 U

SA
AP

N
: 4

43
8-

00
1-

02
9 

   
PH

O
N

E:
 +

16
26

84
02

10
9

EM
AI

L:
 jw

oo
d@

ch
la

.u
sc

.e
du



SYSTEM SUMMARY STC (13.800 kW DC / 11.400 kW AC)
STC DC: (30) 460W = 13.800 kW
STC AC: (30) 380W = 11.400 kW
STORAGE: (4) 3.84kW 5.0kWh = 15.36kW 20.0kWh
● (30) REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX MODULES
● (30) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQ8X-80-M-US [240V] MICROINVERTERS
● (4) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQBATTERY-5P-1P-NA BATTERIES
● (1) ENPHASE IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

● 3x BRANCHES OF 10 CONNECTED IN PARALLEL

AC wire details
Wire Min Ampacity Live Neutral Ground Min EMT

MS-01 19.75A 12 AWG (Q-Cable) -
06 AWG BARE

(NOT IN CONDUIT) -

MCB-01 19.75A (2) 10 AWG THWN-2 - 10 AWG THWN-2 3/4 in
LC-01 59.25A (2) 04 AWG THWN-2 04 AWG THWN-2 08 AWG THWN-2 1 in
SP-01 125A (loads) (2) 1/0 AWG THWN-2 1/0 AWG THWN-2 06 AWG THWN-2 1-1/2 in
BT01 80A (OCPD) (2) 03 AWG THWN-2 - 08 AWG THWN-2 1 in
SC01 125A (2) 1/0 AWG THWN-2 1/0 AWG THWN-2 06 AWG THWN-2 1-1/2 in
SP02 100A (2) 3 AWG THWN-2 3 AWG THWN-2 08 AWG THWN-2 1-1/4 in

Isc(25°C) = 8.88A, Tisc = 0.040%/°C
Isc(T) = Isc(25°C) x [1 + Tisc x (T-25°C)]

Isc(1°C) = 8.79A, Isc(36°C) = 8.92A

Voc(25°C) = 65.30V, Tvoc = -0.240%/°C
Voc(T) = Voc(25°C) x [1 + Tvoc x (T-25°C)]

Voc(1°C) = 69.06V, Voc(36°C) = 63.58V

EXTREME CASE MODULE OUTPUT
(REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX)

ELECTRICAL NOTES
1) ALL GROUNDING TO COMPLY WITH NEC 690.47.
2) ROOFTOP CONDUIT SHALL BE LOCATED MIN. 7/8" ABOVE ROOF SURFACE.
3) ALL TERMINALS SHALL BE MIN. 75°C RATED.
4) IQ GATEWAY BREAKER DETERMINED AT FACTORY BY MANUFACTURER (20A).
5) FOR IQ GATEWAY: USE SINGLE CT FOR PV PRODUCTION (L1 FROM ALL PV BRANCH CIRCUITS). USE SINGLE CT FOR

BATTERIES (L2 FROM ALL BATTERY BRANCHES LANDING IN SYSTEM CONTROLLER). USE DOUBLE CTs FOR CONSUMPTION
(L1 AND L2 FEEDING MSP MAIN BREAKER, SERVICE SIDE).

6) WHEN IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 NOT AT SERVICE ENTRANCE, REMOVE N-G JUMPER WIRE FROM CONTROLLER.
7) SINGLE LARGEST BREAKER, BASELINE LOAD, AND LRA OF LARGEST LOAD IN BACKUP LOAD PANEL CANNOT EXCEED

STORAGE (ESS) OUTPUT CAPACITY, PER NEC 710.15.
8) IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 MAIN INPUT AND OUTPUT LUGS RATED FOR #6-300 KCMIL, FOR WIRES SMALLER THAN #6

REMOVE LUG AND USE AN APPROVED UL RING TERMINAL.
9) IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 COMES WITH FACTORY-INSTALLED HOLD DOWN KIT ARM, ADDITIONAL KIT NOT REQUIRED.
10) THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM.
11) NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR CAN BE SIZED SMALLER THAN THE CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS IF IT IS SIZED EQUAL TO OR

LARGER THAN THE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. ART. 705.95(B).

WHOLE HOME BACKUP

1

1
2

G

21

1
2

G

10

MOD: REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA
PURE-RX
INV: ENPHASE ENERGY INC.
IQ8X-80-M-US [240V]
(1 BRANCH X 9 MICRO-INV)

1

1
2

G

21

1
2

G

10

MOD: REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA
PURE-RX
INV: ENPHASE ENERGY INC.
IQ8X-80-M-US [240V]
(1 BRANCH X 9 MICRO-INV)

1

1
2

G

21

1
2

G

10

MOD: REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA
PURE-RX
INV: ENPHASE ENERGY INC.
IQ8X-80-M-US [240V]
(1 BRANCH X 9 MICRO-INV)

1
2

1
2

1
2

G
N

JUNCTION BOX
600V, NEMA 3R
UL LISTED

TO CONSUMPTION CTs

TO BATTERY CT

G
N

GATEWAY
CT

CELL
MODEM

WIRED
COMM

TO SYSTEM
CONTROLLER

-

20A(N)

20A(N)

20A(N)

IQ COMBINER 5/5C
G
N

LOADS MAIN

1

1
2

1

21 2 1 2

2

LOADS

MAINPV
(NC3 NC4)

RSD

20A BREAKER
TO GATEWAY

NFT / GATEWAY

PV

DER1

DER3

DER1 DER3

CTRL CABLE TO
IQ GATEWAY &
IQ BATTERIES

-

80A

60A

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

40/20A (Q)

125A 

SC01

ENPHASE SYSTEM
SHUTDOWN SWITCH

CTRL CABLE TO
IQ GATEWAY &

IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER

BATTERY CT
TO GATEWAY

G

1
2
G

1
2
G

1
2

G

1
2
G

1
2
G

1
2

(4) ENPHASE IQ BATTERY 5P

BT01

x4

G
N

TO
UTILITY

GRID
M

12 AWG Q-CABLE
06 AWG Cu BARE G (BOND RACKING)

12 AWG Q-CABLE
06 AWG Cu BARE G (BOND RACKING)

12 AWG Q-CABLE
06 AWG Cu BARE G (BOND RACKING)

CT

MS-01

MS-01

MS-01

MCB-01
MCB-01
MCB-01

LC-01

SP-01

CTRL CABLE TO IQ SYSTEM
CONTROLLER & BATTERIES

(N) GROUND ROD
(5/8", 8')

PLACED 6'-0" APPART

CONNECT TO COLD
WATER WITHIN 5'

EXISTING GROUNDING
ELECTROD SYSTEM TO
EARTH
NEC 250.52,250.53(A)

NEW #4 CU AUXILIARY GROUND ROD
SHOULD BE MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM
THE EXISTING GEC

(E) GROUND ROD

BI-DIRECTIONAL
UTILITY METER
METER NO: 84557610
UTILITY: SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
SERVICE: 240V 60HZ 1PH

MAIN SERVICE PANEL
(EXISTING, TOP-FED)
BUS RATING: 125A (E)
MAIN BREAKER: 125A (E)

125A(E)

TO
UTILITY

GRID
M

MAIN PANEL UPGRADE AVOIDANCE
PER 705.13, PCS WILL BE USED TO
LIMIT EXPORTED AMPS TO 100A

N

100A(N)

SUB PANEL (NEW)
BUS RATING: 200A

125A

100A(N)

N

SUB PANEL
(EXISTING)
BUS RATING:125A

N

SUB PANEL
(EXISTING)
BUS RATING:100A

G

G

G

SP-02

SP-02

REV
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THREE LINE
DIAGRAM
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SCALE: NTS
ELECTRICAL THREE LINE DIAGRAM



AC wire details
WireID #Modules

Nominal
Voltage

Backfeed *1.25
/cond. set

Min
OCPD

Conductor
sets

ccConductors
/conduit

Expected
max temp

Adjusted ampacity (ampacity x temp
derate x conduit fill derate)

Conductor &
neutral size

EGC size
(Cu)

Conductor
metal

Max
length V drop Min EMT

size

MS-01 10 240 V 19.75 A 20 A 1 2 36 25 x 0.88 x - = 22.00 A 12 AWG (Q-Cable) 06 AWG BARE
(NOT IN CONDUIT) Cu 50 ft 1.04 % -

MCB-01 10 240 V 19.75 A 20 A 1 2 36 35 x 0.88 x 1.00 = 30.80 A 10 AWG THWN-2 10 AWG THWN-2 Cu 50 ft 0.62 % 3/4 in
LC-01 30 240 V 59.25 A 60 A 1 2 36 85 x 0.88 x 1.00 = 74.80 A 04 AWG THWN-2 08 AWG THWN-2 Cu 10 ft 0.10 % 1 in
SP-01 30 240 V 125.00 A 125 A 1 2 36 150 x 0.88 x 1.00 = 132 A 1/0 AWG THWN-2 06 AWG THWN-2 Cu 10 ft 0.08 % 1-1/2 in

Isc(25°C) = 8.88A, Tisc = 0.040%/°C
Isc(T) = Isc(25°C) x [1 + Tisc x (T-25°C)]

Isc(1°C) = 8.79A, Isc(36°C) = 8.92A

Voc(25°C) = 65.30V, Tvoc = -0.240%/°C
Voc(T) = Voc(25°C) x [1 + Tvoc x (T-25°C)]

Voc(1°C) = 69.06V, Voc(36°C) = 63.58V

EXTREME CASE MODULE OUTPUT
(REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX)

ELECTRICAL NOTES
1) ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE LISTED BY UL OR OTHER NRTL, AND LABELED FOR ITS APPLICATION.
2) ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER, RATED FOR 600V AND 90°C WET ENVIRONMENT.
3) WIRING, CONDUIT, AND RACEWAYS MOUNTED ON ROOFTOPS SHALL BE ROUTED DIRECTLY TO, AND LOCATED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAREST RIDGE, HIP, OR VALLEY.
4) WORKING CLEARANCES AROUND ALL NEW AND EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC 110.26.
5) DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY OUTLETS, SUPPORTS, FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES TO FULFILL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.
6) WHERE SIZES OF JUNCTION BOXES, RACEWAYS, AND CONDUITS ARE NOT SPECIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE THEM ACCORDINGLY.
7) ALL WIRE TERMINATIONS SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY LABELED AND READILY VISIBLE.
8) MODULE GROUNDING CLIPS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN MODULE FRAME AND MODULE SUPPORT RAIL, PER THE GROUNDING CLIP MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION.
9) MODULE SUPPORT RAIL TO BE BONDED TO CONTINUOUS COPPER G.E.C.VIA WEEB LUG OR ILSCO GBL-4DBT LAY-IN LUG.
10) PV EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 690.
11) EXACT LOCATION OF AUXILIARY GROUNDING TO BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF INSTALL.
12) EXISTING WIRES MUST BE REPLACED IF SMALLER THAN LISTED MINIMUM SIZES PER NEC 310.15(B)(16).
13) IQ GATEWAY BREAKER DETERMINED AT FACTORY BY MANUFACTURER (20A).
14) FOR IQ GATEWAY: USE SINGLE CT FOR PV PRODUCTION (L1 FROM ALL PV BRANCH CIRCUITS). USE SINGLE CT FOR BATTERIES (L2 FROM ALL BATTERY BRANCHES LANDING IN SYSTEM CONTROLLER). USE DOUBLE CTs FOR CONSUMPTION (L1 AND L2 FEEDING MSP MAIN BREAKER,

SERVICE SIDE).
15) IQ COMBINER 5/5C REQUIRES ENPHASE HOLD DOWN KIT X-IQ-NA-HD-125A.
16) WHEN IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 NOT AT SERVICE ENTRANCE, REMOVE N-G JUMPER WIRE FROM CONTROLLER.
17) SINGLE LARGEST BREAKER, BASELINE LOAD, AND LRA OF LARGEST LOAD IN BACKUP LOAD PANEL CANNOT EXCEED STORAGE (ESS) OUTPUT CAPACITY, PER NEC 710.15.
18) IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 MAIN OUTPUT LUGS RATED FOR #6-300 KCMIL, FOR WIRES SMALLER THAN #6 REMOVE LUG AND USE AN APPROVED UL RING TERMINAL.
19) IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3 COMES WITH FACTORY-INSTALLED HOLD DOWN KIT ARM, ADDITIONAL KIT NOT REQUIRED.
20) THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM.
21) NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR CAN BE SIZED SMALLER THAN THE CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS IF IT IS SIZED EQUAL TO OR LARGER THAN THE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. ART. 705.95(B).

SYSTEM SUMMARY STC (13.800 kW DC / 11.400 kW AC)
STC DC: (30) 460W = 13.800 kW
STC AC: (30) 380W = 11.400 kW
STORAGE: (4) 3.84kW 5.0kWh = 15.36kW 20.0kWh
● (30) REC SOLAR PTE. LTD. REC460AA PURE-RX MODULES
● (30) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQ8X-80-M-US [240V] MICROINVERTERS
● (4) ENPHASE ENERGY INC. IQBATTERY-5P-1P-NA BATTERIES
● (1) ENPHASE IQ SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

● 3x BRANCHES OF 10 CONNECTED IN PARALLEL

NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS:
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CEC ARTICLE 110.21(B), UNLESS SPECIFIC
INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 690, OR IF REQUESTED BY THE LOCAL AHJ.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL ADEQUATELY WARN OF HAZARDS USING EFFECTIVE WORDS, COLORS AND SYMBOLS.
· LABELS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE EQUIPMENT OR WIRING METHOD AND SHALL NOT BE HAND
WRITTEN.
· LABEL SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT DURABILITY TO WITHSTAND THE ENVIRONMENT INVOLVED.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Z535.4-2011, PRODUCT SAFETY SIGNS AND LABELS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
· DO NOT COVER EXISTING MANUFACTURER LABELS.
PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM REV
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SCALE: NTS
WIRING CALCULATIONS



NEW ELECTRICAL GUTTER/CONDUIT

ENPHASE

RSD
SUB PANEL

REV
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SCALE: NTS
EQUIPMENT ELEVATION

POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT SCHEDULE

ENERGY SOURCE DISCONNECTION NUMBER
DISCONNECTIONOPERATION
/EQUIPMENT/DEVICE

UTILITY SERVICE 1 OF 4 125A MAIN BREAKER

PV BREAKER 60 A PV BREAKER

NOTES :-
1-MINIMUM NUMBER OF DISCONNECTS REQUIRED TO TURN OFF ALL POWER
SOURCES TO THE HOME(UTILITY, ESS AND PV).
2-EXTERIOR ESS UNIT(S) WILL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN 5 FEET (IN ANY
DIRECTION) OF ANY DOORS, WINDOWS, OPERABLE OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS
AND HVAC INLETS.
3-ALL SUCH AHJ-DEFINED OPENINGS SHALL BE DEPICTED ON A PLAN OR DETAIL,
WITH DIMENSIONS FROM THE OPENING TO THE NEAREST ESS UNIT(S).
4-INDIVIDUAL ESS UNIT(S) SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER BY AT
LEAST 3 FEET, INCLUDING INSTALLATIONS ON ADJACENT WALLS.

2 OF 4

 ESS BREAKER 3 OF 4 80 PV ESS BREAKER

UTILITY DISCONNECT &
PV BREAKER DISCONNECT
(1 OF 4)

SYSTEM CONTROLLER
3 (PV & ESS
DISCONNECT)
(2 &3 OF 4)

IQBATTERIES 5P
RAPID SHUTDOWN DISCONNECT
(4 OF 4)

3'MIN

RSD 4 OF 4 RAPID SHUTDOWN SWITCH

IQ COMBINER 5/5C
SUB-PANEL

EAST FACING WALL
ELEVATION NORTH SIDE WALL ELEVATION

3'MIN3'MIN

DAISY CHAIN

METER ON PEDESTAL



(E) SUB PANEL

TO NEW SUB PANELTO NEW SUB PANEL

(E) SUB PANEL

REV
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REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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SCALE: NTS
EQUIPMENT ELEVATION

INSIDE TOOL ROOM WALL ELEVATION INSIDE UNDER THE STAIRS
WALL ELEVATION

(E) SUB PANEL
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS
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HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

PLACARDS

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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LABEL LOCATION:
PV AND ESS DISCONNECT

LABEL LOCATION:
MAIN BREAKER #1

NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS:
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CEC ARTICLE 110.21(B),
UNLESS SPECIFIC
INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 690, OR IF REQUESTED BY THE LOCAL AHJ.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL ADEQUATELY WARN OF HAZARDS USING EFFECTIVE WORDS,
COLORS AND SYMBOLS.
· LABELS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE EQUIPMENT OR WIRING METHOD AND
SHALL NOT BE HAND
WRITTEN.
· LABEL SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT DURABILITY TO WITHSTAND THE ENVIRONMENT INVOLVED.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Z535.4-2011, PRODUCT SAFETY SIGNS AND
LABELS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
· DO NOT COVER EXISTING MANUFACTURER LABELS.
PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM.

LABEL LOCATION:
SYSTEM CONTROLLER  #1

BLDG DISCONNECT
F.D.- ELECTRICAL

# 1 OF4
#1

LABEL LOCATION:
MAIN SERVICE PANEL

BLDG DISCONNECT
F.D.- ELECTRICAL

# 2 & 3 OF 4 #3

#2
LABEL LOCATION:
SYSTEM CONTROLLER  #1

LABEL LOCATION:
RAPID SHUTDOWN DISCONNECT

# 4 OF 4
BLDG DISCONNECT
F.D.- ELECTRICAL

LABEL LOCATION:
RAPID SHUTDOWN DISCONNECT  #1

#4



SUB IQ

BAT
LC

BAT

RSD

BAT

BAT

SUB

SU
B

UM
MSP

REV

SHEET NAME

SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-6.1 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

PLACARDS

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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CAUTION:
MULTIPLE SOURCES OF POWER

LABEL LOCATION: MSP
CODE REF: NEC 2020 - 705.10, NEC 2020 - 710.10

MAXIMUM AC OPERATING CURRENT:
NOMINAL OPERATING AC VOLTAGE:

                   AMPS
             VAC

PV SYSTEM DISCONNECT

240.0

100.0

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

WARNING!

TERMINALS ON LINE AND LOAD
SIDES MAY BE ENERGIZED IN

THE OPEN POSITION

LABEL LOCATION: INVERTERS, AC DISCONNECTS, AC
COMBINER BOXES
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B)

RAPID SHUTDOWN SWITCH
FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM

LABEL LOCATION: UTILITY SERVICE ENTRANCE (MSP OR
AC DISCONNECT IF LINE SIDE TAP), AND WHEREVER
REQUIRED BY AHJ (INVERTERS, DC DISCONNECTS,
OTHER)
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.56(C)(2) 

LABEL LOCATION: INTERCONNECTION Placard (MSP
BACKFEED BREAKER OR TAP BOX IF LINE SIDE TAP), AC
DISCONNECTS
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B)

MAIN PHOTOVOLTAIC
SYSTEM DISCONNECT

LABEL LOCATION: AC DISCONNECTS FOR UTILITY
ACCESS
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B)

WARNING!
DO NOT RELOCATE THIS
OVERCURRENT DEVICE

POWER SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION

LABEL LOCATION: FIRST BACKFEED BREAKER
(MSP/SUBPANEL) IF NO LINE SIDE TAP
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 705.12(B)(3)(2)

CAUTION: MULTIPLE
POWER SOURCES

LABEL LOCATION: MSP
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B)

SOLAR PV SYSTEM EQUIPPED
WITH RAPID SHUTDOWN

SOLAR ELECTRIC
PV PANELS

TURN RAPID SHUTDOWN
SWITCH TO THE "OFF"

POSITION TO SHUT DOWN
PV SYSTEM AND REDUCE
SHOCK HAZARD IN THE

ARRAY.

LABEL LOCATION: INTERCONNECTION POINT (MSP OR AC
DISCONNECT IF LINE SIDE TAP)
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.56(C)

WARNING
TURN OFF PHOTOVOLTAIC AC

DISCONNECT PRIOR TO WORKING
INSIDE PANEL

!

LABEL LOCATION: MSP
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B) 

NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS:
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CEC ARTICLE 110.21(B),
UNLESS SPECIFIC
INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 690, OR IF REQUESTED BY THE LOCAL AHJ.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL ADEQUATELY WARN OF HAZARDS USING EFFECTIVE WORDS,
COLORS AND SYMBOLS.
· LABELS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE EQUIPMENT OR WIRING METHOD AND
SHALL NOT BE HAND
WRITTEN.
· LABEL SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT DURABILITY TO WITHSTAND THE ENVIRONMENT INVOLVED.
· SIGNS AND LABELS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Z535.4-2011, PRODUCT SAFETY SIGNS AND
LABELS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
· DO NOT COVER EXISTING MANUFACTURER LABELS.
PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE DISCONNECT PLACARDING SYSTEM.

SOURCES: UTILITY GRID,
BATTERY AND PV SOLAR

ELECTRIC SYSTEM

THREE POWER SUPPLY

LABEL LOCATION:
UTILITY SERVICE METER AND MAIN
SERVICE PANEL.
PER CODE(S): CEC 2022: 705.12(C),
706.11(A), & 706.11(B)

WARNING!

1 OF 4
LABEL LOCATION: BATTERY

BATTERY

3 OF 4
LABEL LOCATION: BATTERY

BATTERY

4 OF 4
LABEL LOCATION: BATTERY

BATTERY

2 OF 4
LABEL LOCATION: BATTERY

BATTERY

IQ COMBINER PANEL 5/5C

UTILITY METER & MAIN
SERVICE PANEL

RAPID SHUTDOWN DEVICE
SYSTEM CONTROLLER 3

IQ BATTERIES 5P

PV ARRAY

SUB- PANEL

WARNING
SOLAR SYSTEM CONNECTED AND

ENERGISED

LABEL LOCATION: UTILITY METER
CODE REF: CEC 2022 - 690.13(B)
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29

0,
 U
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PCS CONTROLLED CURRENT SETTINGS:    100.0 AMPS
THE MAXIMUM CURRENT BACKFED BY THIS SYSTEM TO THE MAIN
PANEL MAY BE CONTROLLED ELECTRONICALLY. REFER TO THE

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

THIS SENSOR IS PART OF A POWER CONTROL SYSTEM. DO NOT
REMOVE OR DISABLE. REPLACE WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

LABEL LOCATION: MAIN SERVICE PANEL

LABEL LOCATION: ON CTS

(E) SUB PANEL

(E) SUB PANEL



REV

SHEET NAME

SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-7 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV

SHEET NAME

SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-8 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-9 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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SHEET NUMBER
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DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-10 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-11 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-12 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-13 

HOMEOWNER INFO
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SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-14 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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REV
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SHEET SIZE

SHEET NUMBER

ANSI B

DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PV-15 

HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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DATEDESCRIPTION
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HOMEOWNER INFO

11" X 17"

SIGNATURE & SEAL

 INITIAL
DESIGN 06/03/2024 00
CHANGE

REQUEST 06/24/2024 A
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/18/2024 B
CHANGE

REQUEST 07/19/2024 C

Change
request 09/03/2024 D

EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATION

CONTRACTOR: AMECO SOLAR & ROOFING

ADDRESS: 4705 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD,

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA, USA

PHONE: 5626334400

EMAIL: info@amecosolar.com

LICENSE #: 1053172-B , C-10

ELECTRICAL LICENSE #: OREN TAMIR
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
PRJ2024-003039-(3) May 27, 2025 
REQUESTED ENTITLEMENT(S)   
Administrative Coastal Development Permit 
(“ACDP”) No. RPPL2024004507 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE 
 John Wood/ Idan Shimony  September 3, 2024  

PROJECT OVERVIEW 
ACDP to authorize 30 roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment, including junction 
boxes and associated wiring, affixed to an existing single-family residence that has development 
restrictions requiring a new CDP for any future development.   

LOCATION ACCESS 
23407 Red Rock Road, Topanga  Red Rock Road 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
4438-001-029 9 acres 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  PLANNING AREA 
Santa Monica Mountains Local Coastal Program Santa Monica Mountains 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
RL20 (Rural Land, One Dwelling Unit per 20 
Acres Maximum Density) 

R-C-20 (Rural Coastal – 20-Acre Minimum 
Required Lot Area) 

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 
N/A N/A N/A 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Class 3 Categorical Exemption – New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures  
 

KEY ISSUES 
• Consistency with the Santa Monica Mountains Local Coastal Program 
• Satisfaction of the following portions of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code: 

o Section 22.44.850 (Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Development Permit Findings) 
o Section 22.44.1560 (Development Standards for Solar Energy Devices) 

CASE PLANNER: PHONE NUMBER: E-MAIL ADDRESS: 
Jon Schneider (213) 974-0051 jschneider@planning.lacounty.gov 
 
 



PAGE 1 OF 7 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING 

DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE HEARING OFFICER 
AND ORDER 

PROJECT NO. PRJ2024-003039 
ACDP NO. RPPL2024004507 

 

RECITALS 

1. HEARING DATE(S). The Los Angeles County (“County”) Hearing Officer conducted 
a duly noticed public hearing in the matter of Administrative Coastal Development 
Permit No. RPPL2024004507 (“ACDP”) on May 27, 2025.  
 

2. HEARING PROCEEDINGS. [RESERVED] 
 

3. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED. The permittee, Idan Shimony ("Permittee"), 
requests the ACDP to authorize 30 roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant 
equipment affixed to an existing single-family residence (“Project”) on a property 
located 23407 Red Rock Road (“Project Site”) in the R-C-20 (Rural Coastal—20 Acre 
Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone within the Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Zone 
pursuant to Los Angeles County Code (“County Code”) Section 22.44.940. 
 

4. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUIRED. The ACDP is required to authorize the placement 
and maintenance of 30 roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment, 
including junction boxes and wiring, affixed to an existing single-family residence in the 
R-C-20 Zone, pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.810, 22.44.1560, and 
22.44.1750. Roof-mounted solar energy facilities associated with an existing single-
family residence would normally be exempt from the requirement to obtain a CDP per 
the requirements of the Santa Monica Mountains Local Implementation Program 
(“LIP”) (County Code Section 22.44.820.A).  However, Coastal Development Permit 
No. 5-81-439, issued by the California Coastal Commission on December 15, 1988, 
which approved the construction of the 2,534-square-foot single-family residence with 
a 500-square-foot detached guest house, 200-square-foot driveway, water well, and 
septic system, was conditioned with development restrictions requiring a new CDP for 
any future development.  Further, the residence is situated within a mapped Coastal 
Commission appeal jurisdiction zone of the Santa Monica Mountains Local Coastal 
Program (“LCP”) Land Use Plan (“LUP”).  Any project that can be appealed to the 
Coastal Commission requires a hearing, per the requirements of the LIP (County Code 
Section 22.44.940.E) and the Project does not require review by the Environmental 
Review Board (“ERB”) or the Department biologist, as it consists of a minor 
improvement to a property with existing development approved pursuant to a valid, 
unexpired CDP, is proposed within the lawfully-established building site area, and does 
not require additional fuel modification in H1 or H2 habitats (County Code Section 
22.44.1860.C.2.c).   Therefore, an ACDP with a public hearing is required for the 
Project.  
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5. LOCATION.  The Project is located at 23407 Red Rock Road, Topanga (Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 4438-001-029) within the Santa Monica Mountains Planning Area. 

 
6. LAND USE DESIGNATION.  The Project Site is located within the RL20 (Rural Land 

20, One Dwelling Unit per 20 Acres Maximum Density) land use designation of the 
LUP.  The principal allowed use in the RL20 land use designation is single-family 
detached residences on relatively large lots.   
 

7. ZONING.  The Project Site is in the Malibu Zoned District and is zoned R-C-20. 
Pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.1750.A.2 and 22.44.1560.B.2, a solar energy 
array is a use and structure accessory to the principal permitted use (a single-family 
residence) and requires an ACDP. 

 

8. SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING   
 

LOCATION LAND USE 
POLICY 

ZONING EXISTING 
USES 

NORTH RL20, OS (Open 
Space) 

R-C-20, O-S (Open Space) Single-family 
residences, 
open space, 
vacant 

EAST RL20, RV (Rural 
Village), OS  

R-C-20, R-C-15,000 (Rural 
Coastal, 15,000 Square-Foot 
Minimum Required Lot Area), 
O-S 

Single-family 
residences, 
open space, 
vacant, 
commercial  

SOUTH RL20, OS-P (Open 
Space- Parks) 

R-C-20, O-S-P (Open Space, 
Parks), R-C-15,000 

Single-family 
residences, 
open 
space/parks, 
vacant 

WEST OS-P, RL20 O-S-P, R-C-20 Open 
space/parks, 
vacant  

 
9. PROJECT AND SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION. 

 
A. Existing Site Conditions 

The Project Site is approximately nine acres in size and consists of one legal lot 
developed with a 2,534-square-foot single-family residence with detached 
accessory structures. The parcel is irregularly shaped and slopes downward from 
the west to the east. The residence and detached accessory structures are situated 
on a relatively flat area on the east side of the parcel. The remaining portion and 
majority of the parcel is undeveloped.  
 

B. Site Access 
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The Project Site is accessed from an unpaved portion of Red Rock Road, a 15-foot-
wide private road, from the southeast section of the parcel. Red Rock Road 
becomes a 20-foot-wide public road approximately 1,200 feet to the southeast of 
the Project Site. 
 

C. Site Plan 
The site plan for the Project depicts an existing 2,534-square-foot single-family 
residence, a driveway, accessory structures, and trees. The proposed roof-
mounted solar modules are shown to be situated on the roof of the residence. The 
30 modules are shown to extend a maximum height of six inches above the existing 
roof with appurtenant equipment.  The Project is within the existing building site 
area of the residence.      
  

10. CEQA DETERMINATION. 
 
Los Angeles County (“County”) completed an initial review for the above-mentioned 
Project.  Based on an examination of the Project proposal and the supporting 
information included in the application, the County proposes that a Categorical 
Exemption is the appropriate environmental documentation under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).  The Project qualifies for a Categorical 
Exemption (Class 3—New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) under 
CEQA and the County Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and 
Guidelines. 
  
Pursuant to Section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Class 3 Categorical 
Exemption includes the installation of small new equipment upon one single-family 
residence. The Project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption because the 
Project includes the installment of roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant 
equipment affixed to the roof of an existing single-family residence (“Project”). 
 
Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines discusses how projects located within 
particularly sensitive environments may have a significant impact on the environment 
and are therefore not eligible for certain CEQA exemptions, including the Class 3 
Categorical Exemptions cited herein. Exceptions to the exemptions include project 
impacts to an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where officially 
designated, precisely mapped, and adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local 
agencies. Exceptions to the exemptions also apply where a project may result in 
damage to scenic resources or where a project includes activities that will have a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. However, the 
proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA exemptions because the 
area has been mapped as mostly H3 (disturbed) habitat by the LUP, with H1-Quiet 
Zone (less than 200 feet from H1) and H1-100 Foot Buffer (less than 100 feet from H1) 
overlaying the H3, no impact from the development will extend into any environmental 
resources of hazardous or critical concern and or particularly sensitive environment. 
The Project is not expected to impact scenic or historic resources because the Project 
consists of roof-mounted solar modules that extend a maximum of six inches above 
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the existing roof line and appurtenant equipment attached to an existing single-family 
residence. The Project Site is also not on any hazardous waste site list. Therefore, the 
proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA exemptions, and the 
Class 3 Categorical Exemption may be applied.  
 
The Project, due to its minimal footprint and height, is not expected to impact scenic 
resources such as trails or designated scenic routes. Other exceptions involving 
cumulative impact, hazardous waste sites, and historic resources also would not 
apply.  Therefore, the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA.   

 
11. COMMUNITY OUTREACH.  No community outreach was conducted by the 

Permittee because the Project consists of roof-mounted solar panels, which is an 
accessory structure and use for the previously approved single-family residence. 
 

12. PUBLIC COMMENTS.  Prior to the publication of the Report to the Hearing Officer, 
Staff did not receive any comments. 
 

13. AGENCY RECOMMENDATIONS.  County department consultations were not 
required, as the Project represents a discretionary approval with a public hearing for 
roof-mounted solar associated with the previously approved single-family residence. 
 

14. LEGAL NOTIFICATION. Pursuant to County Code Section 22.222.120, the 
community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail, and newspaper (Malibu 
Times).  Additionally, the Project was noticed and case materials were available on LA 
County Planning's website.  On April 9, 2025, a total of 33 Notices of Public Hearing 
were mailed to all property owners as identified on the County Assessor’s record within 
a 500-foot radius from the Project Site, as well as 17 notices to those on the courtesy 
mailing list for the Malibu Zoned District and to any additional interested parties.  
 

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY FINDINGS  
 
15. LAND USE POLICY.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the 

goals and policies of the Santa Monica Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (“LUP”), 
as construction of a roof-mounted solar devices is consistent with the RL20 land use 
designation.  The Director finds that the Project is consistent with the underlying RL20 
land use designation because the proposed roof-mounted solar panel array is a 
permitted accessory use and integrally related to the principal permitted use (single-
family residence), is appropriately designed, is located on existing development, and 
is consistent with all development standards of the LIP.     
 

16. GOALS AND POLICES.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with 
LUP Policies Regarding New Development, including Policy CO-76, which directs new 
development to minimize grading, alteration of physical features, and vegetation 
clearance to prevent soil erosion.  The Project is proposing a roof-mounted design that 
eliminates the need for any grading or brush clearance activities. 
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17. GOALS AND POLICES.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with 
LCP Scenic Resources Goals Policy CO-128, which states that new development shall 
be subordinate to the character of its setting.  The roof-mounted solar array is proposed 
on a developed parcel with a single-family residence.  In the immediate vicinity of the 
Project Site there are other developed parcels containing single-family residences.  
The panels will extend a maximum of six inches above the roof surface, which is 
consistent with the LIP allowance of six feet above the maximum allowable height. 

 
18. GOALS AND POLICIES.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with 

LCP Scenic Resources Goals Policy CO-145, which directs that solar energy 
devices/panels shall be sited on the rooftops of permitted structures where feasible, to 
minimize site disturbance and the removal of native vegetation.  The Project, a solar 
energy array, is proposed to be mounted on the roof of an existing single-family 
residence. 
 

ZONING CODE CONSISTENCY  
 
19.  PERMITTED USE IN ZONE.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent 

with the R-C-20 zoning classification as roof-mounted solar energy arrays/devices are 
permitted as an accessory use to a principal permitted use (single-family residence) in 
such zone with an ACDP pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1750 and 
22.44.1560. The Project qualifies for the ACDP, as the development is an improvement 
to a property containing existing development approved pursuant to a valid Los 
Angeles County building permit and CDP Number 5-81-439, is mounted to the roof of 
the existing residence, and will not result in any development or impacts within H1 or 
H2 Habitats.  All other applicable standards of the Los Angeles County Zoning 
Ordinance (Los Angeles County Code, Title 22) would be met. 
 

20. HEIGHT.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the standard 
identified in County Code Section 22.44.1560.B.2, limiting the height of roof-mounted 
solar facilities to six feet above the maximum allowable height.  The site plan depicts 
the roof-mounted solar array having a maximum height of six inches above the roof 
surface. 

 
21. ALTERNATIVE ENERGY.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with 

the standards identified for solar energy devices identified in County Code Section 
22.44.1560.  The Project meets the requirements and preferred location for solar 
energy devices to be roof mounted.  

 
22. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent 

with the biological resource’s requirements of County Code Section 22.44.1800. et. 
seq. The Project is located within H3 Habitat (significantly disturbed and/or developed 
areas) and H1 Quiet Zone and H1-100 Foot Buffer.  That said, the development 
proposed is permitted in the H1 Quiet Zone and H1-100 Foot Buffer because the 
Project is on a lawfully created parcel; provides the landowner minimum, reasonable 
economic use of the property; the Project cannot avoid H1 Quiet Zone; the maximum 
feasible width for the Quiet Zone and 100 Foot is between the development and the 
H1 Habitat Buffer; the Project is mounted on the roof of the and appurtenant  
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equipment attached to the existing single-family residence and does not impact the 
environment; and all feasible mitigation measures have been provided to minimize 
adverse environmental effects. (22.44.1890.E.12.a-f) (22.44.1890.D.8.a-f). Further, 
because it is mounted to the roof of the existing single-family residence and does not 
require new fuel modification or increase the existing fuel modification zone of the 
residence, it does not require review by either Department of Regional Planning 
biologist or the ERB, as determined by the Director (County Code Section 
22.44.1860.C.2.c).   
 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FINDINGS  
 
23. The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed development is in conformity with 

the certified local coastal program.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is 
proposed to be installed on an existing, legal single-family residence within H3 and H1- 
quiet Zone Habitats and does not require review from the ERB pursuant to 22.44.1860. 
The Project is integrated with the existing development and minimizes the amount of 
disturbance that will occur on the Project Site.  The Project is consistent with the 
applicable policies of the Santa Monica Mountains Land Use Plan, the R-C Zone 
development standards, the community-wide development standards, and the area-
specific development standards of the LIP. 

 
24. The Hearing Officer finds that any development, located between the nearest 

public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, is in conformity with the public access and public recreation 
policies of Chapter 3 of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code.  The Project is 
not located between the nearest road near the shoreline or the shorelines of any body 
of water in the coastal zone, nor is the site used for public access or public trails in the 
vicinity.  Therefore, the Project does not need to meet the requirements of Chapter 3 of 
Division 20 of the Public Resources Code. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 
 
25. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines section 15303 (Class 3--New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) categorical exemption.  The Project 
involves the construction and maintenance of roof-mounted solar modules and 
appurtenant equipment on an existing single-family residence.  The Project does not 
qualify as an exception to exemption because it is not located in an environmentally 
sensitive area and does not contain any scenic or historic resources.  Therefore, the 
Project is not expected to have any significant effects on the environment.  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS 
 
26. LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS.  The location of the documents and other materials 

constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is 
based in this matter is at LA County Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West 
Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such documents and 
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materials shall be the Section Head of the Coastal Development Servies Section, LA 
County Planning.   

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT: 

A. That the proposed development is in conformity with the LCP; and 
 

B. That the proposed development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code. 

 

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER: 
 
1. Finds that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant 

to State CEQA Guidelines section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Class 3--New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) Categorical Exemption; and 
 

2. Approves ACDP NO. RPPL2024004507, subject to the attached conditions. 
 

ACTION DATE: April 9, 2025 

RG:TM:JS 
03/25/25 
 

c: Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety 

 

 



CC.082014 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING 

 
DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PROJECT NO. PRJ2024-003039-(3) 

ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. RPPL2024004507 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Project consists of the construction of 30 roof-mounted solar modules, appurtenant 
equipment, and associated wiring affixed to an existing single-family residence on a 
property located at 23407 Red Rock Road in the Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Zone 
subject to the following conditions of approval:  
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the 

applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity 
making use of this grant.   

 
2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of 

the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los 
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”) 
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the conditions 
of this grant.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and Condition Nos. 
4, 5, and 8 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final approval of this grant 
by the County. 
 

3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall 
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 22.60.260 
of the County Code. 
 

4. The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or 
its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit 
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government 
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall 
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County shall 
reasonably cooperate in the defense.  If the County fails to promptly notify the 
permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate 
reasonably in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, or hold harmless the County. 

 
5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against 

the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial deposit with 
Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual costs and 
expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or 
expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, including but 
not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee or 
permittee's counsel.   
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If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent of 
the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring 
the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00.  There is no limit to the number of 
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.   

 
At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental 
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.  Additionally, the cost for 
collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by 
the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010. 

 
6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder 
shall lapse. 

 
7. Upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the permittee, 

or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall promptly provide 
a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject 
property. 
 

8. This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of final approval 
of the grant.  A single one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with 
the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. 

 
9. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the 

conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable 
to any development or activity on the subject property.  Failure of the permittee to 
cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these 
conditions.  Inspections may be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of 
this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken on the subject 
property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file.  Inspections may be 
unannounced and may be conducted utilizing any available technologies, including 
but not limited to, unmanned aircraft systems (UAS).  

 
If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this 
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation 
of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible 
and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement efforts 
necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for 
additional inspections shall be $456.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost at 
the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is greater. 

 
10. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a 

misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission 
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke 
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these conditions 
have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the 
public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as otherwise authorized 
pursuant to Chapter 22.238 of the County Code. 
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11. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the County 

Fire Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department. 
 
12. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the 

County Department of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department. 
 

13. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 22 
of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless 
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including the 
approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director of Regional 
Planning (“Director”). 
 

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS  
 

14. The 30 roof-mounted solar panel modules, associated equipment, and wiring shall 
be entirely affixed to the existing single-family residence. 

 
 

 
RG:TM:JS 
3/25/25 



 00263A 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 
 

Pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.850: Application - Burden of Proof, the applicant shall 
substantiate the following: 

 
(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses.  If necessary, attach additional pages.) 

 
A. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

      
      
      
      
      
      

B. That any development, located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of 
water located within the coastal zone, is in conformity with the public access and public recreation 
policies of Chapter 3 of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code. 

      
      
      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/ca/los_angeles_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT22PLZO_DIV4COZOSUDI_CH22.44SAMOMOLOIMPR_CODEPE_22.44.850APURPR


 00263A SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS COASTAL DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT IN BIOLOGICAL RESOURCE AREAS  
STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 

 Pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1850.I.3.a, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses.  If necessary, attach additional pages.) 

A. That the requested development is sited and designed to avoid H1 Habitat and areas within 100 feet of
H1 Habitat except as permitted by Sections 22.44.1800 through 22.44.1950; and

B. That the requested development is sited and designed to avoid the 100-foot Quiet Zone except as set
forth herein; and

C. That the requested development is sited and designed to avoid H2 "High Scrutiny" and H2 Habitat to
the maximum extent feasible. Where avoidance is not feasible and it is necessary to allow the owner a
reasonable economic use of the property, the requested development is sited and designed to
minimize and mitigate significant adverse impacts in conformance with the policies and provisions of
the LCP; and

https://library.municode.com/ca/los_angeles_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT22PLZO_DIV4COZOSUDI_CH22.44SAMOMOLOIMPR_ARECDESTBIRE_22.44.1850ENREBOER
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D. That the requested development is sited and designed to avoid wildlife movement corridors 
(migratory paths) to the maximum extent feasible to ensure these areas are left in an undisturbed 
and natural state. Where avoidance is not feasible and it is necessary to allow the owner a 
reasonable economic use of the property, the requested development is sited and designed to 
minimize significant adverse impacts in conformance with the policies and provisions of the LCP; 
and  

      
      
      
      
      
      

E. That roads and utilities serving the proposed development are located and designed so as to avoid 
H1 Habitat, H1 buffer, and to avoid or minimize significant adverse impacts to H2 "High Scrutiny," 
and H2 Habitat, and migratory paths. 

      
      
      
      
      
      



 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION  
 

 
DETERMINATION DATE: May 27, 2025 
PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ2024-003039-(3) 
PERMIT NUMBER(S): Administrative Coastal Development Permit 

RPPL2024004507 
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3   
PROJECT LOCATION: 23407 Red Rock Road, Topanga (Assessor’s Parcel 

Number 4438-001-029)  
OWNER: John Wood 
APPLICANT: Idan Shimony 
CASE PLANNER: Jon Schneider, Planner  

Jschneider@planning.lacounty.gov  
 

 
Los Angeles County (“County”) completed an initial review for the above-mentioned Project.  
Based on an examination of the Project proposal and the supporting information included in 
the application, the County proposes that a Categorical Exemption is the appropriate 
environmental documentation under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).  The 
Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption (Class 3—New Construction or Conversion of 
Small Structures) under CEQA and the County Environmental Document Reporting 
Procedures and Guidelines. 
  
Pursuant to Section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Class 3 Categorical Exemption 
includes the installation of small new equipment upon one single-family residence. The 
Project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption because the Project includes the 
installment of roof-mounted solar modules and appurtenant equipment affixed to the roof of 
an existing single-family residence. 
   

Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines discusses how projects located within 
particularly sensitive environments may have a significant impact on the environment and 
are therefore not eligible for certain CEQA exemptions, including the Class 3 Categorical 
Exemptions cited herein. Exceptions to the exemptions include project impacts to an 
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where officially designated, 
precisely mapped, and adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. 
Exceptions to the exemptions also apply where a project may result in damage to scenic 
resources or where a project includes activities that will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances. However, the proposed Project is not subject to 
an exception to the CEQA exemptions because the area has been mapped as mostly H3 
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(disturbed) habitat by the LUP, with H1-Quiet Zone (less than 200 feet from H1) and H1-100 
Foot Buffer (less than 100 feet from H1) overlaying the H3, no impact from the development 
will extend into any environmental resources of hazardous or critical concern and or 
particularly sensitive environment. The Project is not expected to impact scenic or historic 
resources because the Project consists of roof-mounted solar modules that extend a 
maximum of six inches above the existing roof line and appurtenant equipment attached to 
an existing single-family residence. The Project Site is also not on any hazardous waste site 
list. Therefore, the proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA exemptions, 
and the Class 3 Categorical Exemption may be applied.  
 
The Project, due to its minimal footprint and height, is not expected to impact scenic 
resources such as trails or designated scenic routes. Other exceptions involving cumulative 
impact, hazardous waste sites, and historic resources also would not apply.  Therefore, the 
Project is categorically exempt from CEQA.    
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